RESOLUTION NO. 2008-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH JRS GENERAL ENGINEERING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,519,066 FOR THE ELK GROVE BOULEVARD MEDIAN IMPROVEMENTS, ELK GROVE BOULEVARD LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS, AND ELK GROVE BOULEVARD WIDENING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECTS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS NOT TO EXCEED \$227,860

WHEREAS, the median, street, and landscaping improvements along Elk Grove Boulevard will enhance safety, appearance, and convenience for pedestrian and vehicular traffic; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Boulevard Median Improvements (Foulks Ranch Drive to McKenna Drive, Capital Improvement Project ID PT0032), Elk Grove Boulevard Landscape Improvements (Laguna Lake Way to Foulks Ranch Drive, Capital Improvement Project ID PT0040), and Elk Grove Boulevard Widening Improvements (Adjacent to Valley Hi Country Club, Capital Improvement Project ID PT0028) Projects (Projects) are included in the approved 2007-2012 Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, since the Projects are in close proximity to one another, they were combined into one bid with three distinct projects in order to obtain more competitive bids; and

WHEREAS, an invitation to bid was duly advertised and bids were opened on Tuesday, June 3, 2008 and JRS General Engineering was determined to be the responsible bidder submitting the lowest responsive bid; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Exemption was filed with the Sacramento County Recorder for the Elk Grove Boulevard Median Improvements Project and the Elk Grove Boulevard Landscape Improvements Project on September 3, 2004 and City Council adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program, and approved the Elk Grove Boulevard Widening Improvements Project on November 9, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with JRS General Engineering in the amount of \$1,519,066 for the Elk Grove Boulevard Median Improvements, Elk Grove Boulevard Landscape Improvements, and Elk Grove Boulevard Widening Improvements Projects and authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders not to exceed \$227,860.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25^{th} day of June 2008.

GARY DAYIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-138**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 25, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Scherman, Leary, Cooper

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California